
 

 

 

Recommendation for Council Action (CMD) 

Austin City Council Item ID: 14158 Agenda Number 4. 

Meeting Date: April 26, 2012 

Department: Contract Management 

Subject 
 
Authorize execution of a construction contract with MUNIZ CONCRETE & CONTRACTING INC., (MBE/MH 
78.85%) for the 2012 Miscellaneous Bridge Maintenance Project in an amount of $387,854.00 plus a $38,785.40 
contingency for a total contract amount not to exceed $426,639.40. 

Amount and Source of Funding 
 
Funding is available in the Fiscal Year 2011-2012 Operating Budget of the Public Works Department. 

Fiscal Note 
 
There is no unanticipated fiscal impact. A fiscal note is not required. 

Purchasing 
Language: Lowest responsive bid of two bids received. 

Prior Council 
Action:       

For More 
Information: Larry Mendez 974-1581; Susan Garnett 974-7064; April Shaw 974-7141 

Boards and 
Commission 
Action: 

      

Related Items  

MBE / WBE: 
This contract will be awarded in compliance with Chapter 2-9A of the City Code (Minority 
Owened and Woemen Owened Business Enterprise Procurement Program) by meeting the 
goals with 78.85% prime participation and 6.87% WBE subcontractor participation.      

Additional Backup Information 



 

 

 
This project provides necessary bridge maintenance and repair to 10 bridges throughout the City of Austin. The work 
includes channel scour remediation, curb & gutter repair, driveway, sidewalk and sidewalk ramp repair, metal rail repair, 
joint sealing, asphalt milling and overlay, and striping on the selected bridges. The work includes all required traffic control 
measures.  
 
The 10 bridges affected are: 

1. 15th Street at Red River over Waller Creek 
2. Burleson Road Bridge – Just west of FM 973 
3. Arroyo Seco Culvert, 5700 Block 
4. Avenue F at 45th Street – Over Waller Creek 
5. Airport Boulevard – 0.2 miles east of I-35 
6. E. MLK over Boggy Creek – 1.2 miles NE of I-35 
7. McKinney Falls Parkway 
8. Emerald Forest Block 5300 – just north of Radam 
9. 7200 Loyola 
10. Robert E. Lee & Barton Springs 

 
Field observations indicate unknown subsurface issues whose magnitude cannot be estimated until the work begins; 
therefore a 10% contingency in funding has been included to allow for the expeditious processing of any change orders. 
  
The contract allows 100 calendar days for completion of this project. This project is located within the following zip codes: 
78617, 78701, 78704, 78722, 78723, 78744, 78745, 78751 and 78756; and the project is managed by the Public Works 
Department. 

 
Muniz Concrete & Contracting Inc. is located in Austin, TX. 
 

 
 


